504299265 03/30/2017

PATENT ASSIGNMENT COVER SHEET

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.2 EPAS ID: PAT4345946

SUBMISSION TYPE:	NEW ASSIGNMENT
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:	CHANGE OF NAME

CONVEYING PARTY DATA

Name	Execution Date
NAVMAN WIRELESS NORTH AMERICA LP	02/27/2013

RECEIVING PARTY DATA

Name:	NAVMAN WIRELESS NORTH AMERICA LTD.	
Street Address:	2700 PATRIOT BOULEVARD	
Internal Address:	SUITE 200	
City:	GLENVIEW	
State/Country:	te/Country: ILLINOIS	
Postal Code:	60026	

PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 1

Property Type	Number
Patent Number:	6789013

CORRESPONDENCE DATA

Fax Number: (803)255-9831

Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent

using a fax number, if provided; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent via US Mail.

Phone: 704.417.3127

Email: ip@nelsonmullins.com
Correspondent Name: CRAIG N. KILLEN

Address Line 1: BANK OF AMERICA CORPORATE CENTER
Address Line 2: 100 NORTH TRYON STREET, 42ND FLOOR
Address Line 4: CHARLOTTE, NORTH CAROLINA 28202

NAME OF SUBMITTER:	CRAIG N. KILLEN
SIGNATURE:	/Craig N Killen/
DATE SIGNED:	03/30/2017

Total Attachments: 6

source=North America Name Change 2013#page1.tif source=North America Name Change 2013#page2.tif source=North America Name Change 2013#page3.tif source=North America Name Change 2013#page4.tif source=North America Name Change 2013#page5.tif

> PATENT REEL: 042115 FRAME: 0844

504299265

source=North America Name Change 2013#page6.tif



PAGE 1

The First State

I, JEFFREY W. BULLOCK, SECRETARY OF STATE OF THE STATE OF

DELAWARE DO HEREBY CERTIFY THAT THE ATTACHED IS A TRUE AND

CORRECT COPY OF THE CERTIFICATE OF CONVERSION OF A DELAWARE

LIMITED PARTNERSHIP UNDER THE NAME OF "NAVMAN WIRELESS NORTH

AMERICA LP" TO A DELAWARE CORPORATION, CHANGING ITS NAME FROM

"NAVMAN WIRELESS NORTH AMERICA LP" TO "NAVMAN WIRELESS NORTH

AMERICA LTD.", FILED IN THIS OFFICE ON THE TWENTY-SEVENTH DAY OF

FEBRUARY, A.D. 2013, AT 9:32 O'CLOCK A.M.

4390139

130308975

You may verify this certificate at corp.delaware.gov/authver.shtml

Jeffrey W. Bullock, Secretary of State

AUTHENTACATION: 0279460

DATE: 03-13-13

State of Delaware Secretary of State Division of Corporations Delivered 09:32 AM 02/27/2013 FILED 09:32 AM 02/27/2013 SRV 130238030 - 4390139 FILE

STATE OF DELAWARE CERTIFICATE OF CONVERSION FROM A LIMITED PARTNERSHIP TO A CORPORATION PURSUANT TO SECTION 265 OF THE DELAWARE GENERAL CORPORATION LAW

1.)	The jurisdiction where the Limited Partner Delaware	rship first formed is		
2.)	The jurisdiction immediately prior to filing this Certificate is <u>Delaware</u> .			
3.)	The date the Limited Partnership first form	ned is <u>July 17, 2007</u>		
	The name of the Limited Partnership imm Navman Wireless North America LP	ediately prior to filing this Certificate is		
	The name of the Corporation as set forth in Navman Wireless North America Ltd.	n the Certificate of Incorporation is		
,				
IN of 1 27	WITNESS WHEREOF, the undersigned the converting Limited Partnership have ended to the day of February, A.	recuted this Certificate on the		
	Ву:	Navman Wireless UK Limited, as general partner		
	ē:	By: Michael L. Henn		
		Title: Director		

Delaware

The First State

I, JEFFREY W. BULLOCK, SECRETARY OF STATE OF THE STATE OF DELAWARE DO HEREBY CERTIFY THAT THE ATTACHED IS A TRUE AND CORRECT COPY OF CERTIFICATE OF INCORPORATION OF "NAVMAN WIRELESS NORTH AMERICA LTD." FILED IN THIS OFFICE ON THE TWENTY-SEVENTH DAY OF FEBRUARY, A.D. 2013, AT 9:32 O'CLOCK A.M.

4390139

Jeffrey W. Bullock, Secretary of State AUTHENTICATION: 0279460

DATE: 03-13-13

State of Delaware Secretary of State Division of Corporations Delivered 09:32 AM 02/27/2013 FILED 09:32 AM 02/27/2013 SRV 130238030 - 4390139 FILE

CERTIFICATE OF INCORPORATION OF NAVMAN WIRELESS NORTH AMERICA LTD.

FIRST: The name of the Corporation is: Navman Wireless North America Ltd.

SECOND: The address of the Corporation's registered office in the State of Delaware is Corporation Trust Center, 1209 Orange Street, in the City of Wilmington, County of New Castle, 19801. The name of its registered agent at such address is The Corporation Trust Company.

THIRD: The nature of the business or purposes to be conducted or promoted by the Corporation is to engage in any lawful act or activity for which corporations may be organized under the General Corporation Law of Delaware.

FOURTH: The total number of shares of stock which the Corporation shall have authority to issue is one hundred (100) shares of Common Stock, \$0.001 par value per share.

The number of authorized shares of Common Stock may be increased or decreased (but not below the number of shares thereof then outstanding) by the affirmative vote of the holders of a majority of the stock of the Corporation entitled to vote, irrespective of the provisions of Section 242(b)(2) of the General Corporation Law of Delaware.

FIFTH: The name and mailing address of the sole incorporator are as follows:

NAME

MAILING ADDRESS

Michael L. Henn

2701 Patriot Boulevard, Suite 125 Glenview, Illinois 60026

SIXTH: In furtherance of and not in limitation of powers conferred by statute, it is further provided:

- 1. The business and affairs of the Corporation shall be managed by or under the direction of the Board of Directors.
 - 2. Election of directors need not be by written ballot.
- 3. The Board of Directors is expressly authorized to adopt, amend, alter or repeal the By-Laws of the Corporation.

SEVENTH: Except to the extent that the General Corporation Law of Delaware prohibits the elimination or limitation of liability of directors for breaches of fiduciary duty, no director of the Corporation shall be personally liable to the Corporation or its stockholders for monetary damages for any breach of fiduciary duty as a director, notwithstanding any provision of law imposing such liability. No amendment to or repeal of this provision shall apply to or have any effect on the liability or alleged liability of any director of the Corporation for or with respect to any acts or omissions of such director occurring prior to such amendment.

ActiveUS 105147062v.5

EIGHTH: The Corporation shall, to the fullest extent permitted by Section 145 of the General Corporation Law of Delaware, as amended from time to time, indemnify each person who was or is a party or is threatened to be made a party to any threatened, pending or completed action, suit or proceeding, whether civil, criminal, administrative or investigative, by reason of the fact that he or she is or was, or has agreed to become, a director or officer of the Corporation, or is or was serving, or has agreed to serve, at the request of the Corporation, as a director, officer, partner, employee or trustee of, or in a similar capacity with, another corporation, partnership, joint venture, trust or other enterprise (including any employee benefit plan) (all such persons being referred to hereafter as an "Indemnitee"), or by reason of any action alleged to have been taken or omitted in such capacity, against all expenses (including attorneys' fees), judgments, fines and amounts paid in settlement actually and reasonably incurred by or on behalf of an Indemnitee in connection with such action, suit or proceeding and any appeal therefrom.

As a condition precedent to an Indemnitee's right to be indemnified, the Indemnitee must notify the Corporation in writing as soon as practicable of any action, suit, proceeding or investigation involving such Indemnitee for which indemnity will or could be sought. With respect to any action, suit, proceeding or investigation of which the Corporation is so notified, the Corporation will be entitled to participate therein at its own expense and/or to assume the defense thereof at its own expense, with legal counsel reasonably acceptable to the Indemnitee.

In the event that the Corporation does not assume the defense of any action, suit, proceeding or investigation of which the Corporation receives notice under this Article, the Corporation shall pay in advance of the final disposition of such matter any expenses (including attorneys' fees) incurred by an Indemnitee in defending a civil or criminal action, suit, proceeding or investigation or any appeal therefrom; provided, however, that the payment of such expenses incurred by an Indemnitee in advance of the final disposition of such matter shall be made only upon receipt of an undertaking by or on behalf of the Indemnitee to repay all amounts so advanced in the event that it shall ultimately be determined that the Indemnitee is not entitled to be indemnified by the Corporation as authorized in this Article, which undertaking shall be accepted without reference to the financial ability of the Indemnitee to make such repayment; and further provided that no such advancement of expenses shall be made under this Article if it is determined that (i) the Indemnitee did not act in good faith and in a manner he reasonably believed to be in, or not opposed to, the best interests of the Corporation, or (ii) with respect to any criminal action or proceeding, the Indemnitee had reasonable cause to believe his conduct was unlawful.

The Corporation shall not indemnify an Indemnitee pursuant to this Article in connection with a proceeding (or part thereof) initiated by such Indemnitee unless the initiation thereof was approved by the Board of Directors of the Corporation. In addition, the Corporation shall not indemnify an Indemnitee to the extent such Indemnitee is reimbursed from the proceeds of insurance, and in the event the Corporation makes any indemnification payments to an Indemnitee and such Indemnitee is subsequently reimbursed from the proceeds of insurance, such Indemnitee shall promptly refund such indemnification payments to the Corporation to the extent of such insurance reimbursement.

All determinations hereunder as to the entitlement of an Indemnitee to indemnification or advancement of expenses shall be made in each instance (i) by a majority vote of the directors of the Corporation consisting of persons who are not at that time parties to the action, suit or proceeding in question ("disinterested directors"), whether or not a quorum, (ii) by a committee of disinterested directors designated by majority vote of disinterested directors, whether or not a quorum, (iii) if there are no disinterested directors, or if the disinterested directors so direct, by independent legal counsel (who may, to the extent permitted by law, be regular legal counsel to the Corporation) in a written opinion, or (iv) by the stockholders of the Corporation.

The rights provided in this Article (i) shall not be deemed exclusive of any other rights to which an Indemnitee may be entitled under any law, agreement or vote of stockholders or disinterested directors or otherwise, and (ii) shall inure to the benefit of the heirs, executors and administrators of the Indemnitees. The Corporation may, to the extent authorized from time to time by its Board of Directors, grant indemnification rights to other employees or agents of the Corporation or other persons serving the Corporation and such rights may be equivalent to, or greater or less than, those set forth in this Article.

NINTH: The Corporation reserves the right to amend, alter, change or repeal any provision contained in this Certificate of Incorporation, in the manner now or hereafter prescribed by statute and this Certificate of Incorporation, and all rights conferred upon stockholders herein are granted subject to this reservation.

EXECUTED as of the 27th day of February, 2013.

/s/ Michael L. Henn Michael L. Henn Sole Incorporator

- 3 -

ActiveUS 105147062v.5